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SUPPLEMENT to the Solomon Islands Gazette 

Thursday 21st July, 2005 

{Legal Notice No. 67] 

EXCHANGE CONTROL ACT 
(Cap 

S.I. No. 22 

THE EXCHANGE CONTROL (FOREIGN EXCHANGE) 
REGULATIONS 1977 (Section 3) 

APPOINTMENT OF FOREIGN EXCHANGE DEALER 

The Central Bank of Solomon Islands, in pursuance of Regulation 20 of the 
Exchange Control (Foreign Exchange) Regulation, hereby appoints -

Solomon Islands Postal Corporation 

to be a classified foreign exchange dealer authorized to deal in the foreign 
currency and to carry out the business of buying and selling of classified foreign 
exchange. 

Datedd at Honiara this first day of July, 2005. 

For and on behalf of the Central Bank of Solomon Islands. 

[Legal Notice No. 68] 

RICK N NOUENIPWELA 
Governor 

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1997 
(NO.7 OF 1997) 

The Isabel Provincial Assembly Appropriation 
Ordinance 2005/2006 

AN ORDINANCE 

TO 

Appropriate Three Million, seven hundred and sixty-five thousand and sixty-six 
dollars to the services of the year ending 31 st March 2006. 



Short title 
and 
Commencement 

Authorization of 
the Issue of 
SBD $3,765,066 
from the 
Provincial 
Fund 

Appropriation 
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1. This Ordinance shall be entitled the Isabel Provincial 
Assembly Appropriation Ordinance 2005 and shall come into force 
upon approval ofthe Minister in accordance with Section 30 (2) of the 
Provincial Government Act 1997 and Publication in the Solomon 
Islands Gazette. 

2. The Appropriation from the Provincial Fund is hereby 
authorized of the sum of Three million, seven hundred and sixty-five 
thousand and sixty-six dollars to be applied for the purpose specified 
in Section 34 (2) of the Provincial Government Act 1997, and to the 
services of the financial year ending 31 st March 2006. 

3. The sum specified in the preceding section shall be 
appropriated for the supply of Heads, Subheads specified and in the 
amounts respectively specified in relation thereof, in the schedule to 
this Ordinance. 

Passed and adopted by the Isabel Provincial Assembly this tenth day 
of March, 2005. 

This printed impression has been carefully compared by me with the 
Ordinance passed by the Isabel Provincial Assembly and found by me 
to be correct copy of the said Ordinance. 

Mr. John Riumono 
Clerk 

Isabel Provincial Assembly 

Assented by the Honourable Minister for Provincial Government and 
Constituency Development this twentieth day of June, 2005. 

Minister 
Ministery of Provincial Government and 

Constituency Development 
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[Legal Notice No. 69] 

SCHEDULE 

(SECTION 3) 

RECURRENT EXPENDITURE AUTHORISED EXPENDITURE 

HEAD-SIHEAD MINISTRY !DEPARTMENT 

6 - 1 
- 2 
- 3 
- 4 
- 5 
-6 
- 7 
- 8 
-9 
-10 

Provincial Assembly 
Office of the Premier 
Ministry of Finance 
Ministry of Agris:ulture 
Ministry of Natural Resources 
Ministry of Community Affairs 
Ministry of Education 
Ministry of Transport, Infrast.& Comm. 
Ministry of Health & Medical Services 
Dept. of Tourism, Business & Rural Dev. 

TOTAL RECURRENT EXPENDITURE 

CURRENT EXPENDITURE 

GRAND TOTAL 

AMOUNT ($) 

$ 778,915 
553,836 
507,406 

78,084 
126,848 
319,299 
269,242 
872,504 
197,170 
61,760 

$3,765,066 

$3,765,066 
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