244

# SUPPLEMENT to the Solomon Islands Gazette

Thursday 21st July, 2005

S.I. No. 22

{Legal Notice No. 67]

and a strength

## EXCHANGE CONTROL ACT (Cap

## THE EXCHANGE CONTROL (FOREIGN EXCHANGE) REGULATIONS 1977 (Section 3)

#### **APPOINTMENT OF FOREIGN EXCHANGE DEALER**

The Central Bank of Solomon Islands, in pursuance of Regulation 20 of the Exchange Control (Foreign Exchange) Regulation, hereby appoints -

#### Solomon Islands Postal Corporation

to be a classified foreign exchange dealer authorized to deal in the foreign currency and to carry out the business of buying and selling of classified foreign exchange.

Datedd at Honiara this first day of July, 2005.

#### For and on behalf of the Central Bank of Solomon Islands.

#### RICK N NOUENIPWELA Governor

[Legal Notice No. 68]

## PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1997 (NO. 7 OF 1997)

#### The Isabel Provincial Assembly Appropriation Ordinance 2005/2006

#### AN ORDINANCE

#### то

Appropriate Three Million, seven hundred and sixty-five thousand and sixty-six dollars to the services of the year ending 31<sup>st</sup> March 2006.

Short title and Commencement 1. This Ordinance shall be entitled the Isabel Provincial Assembly Appropriation Ordinance 2005 and shall come into force upon approval of the Minister in accordance with Section 30 (2) of the Provincial Government Act 1997 and Publication in the Solomon Islands Gazette.

Authorization of the Issue of SBD \$3,765,066 from the Provincial Fund 2. The Appropriation from the Provincial Fund is hereby authorized of the sum of **Three million**, seven hundred and sixty-five thousand and sixty-six dollars to be applied for the purpose specified in Section 34 (2) of the Provincial Government Act 1997, and to the services of the financial year ending  $31^{\text{St}}$  March 2006.

Appropriation

3. The sum specified in the preceding section shall be appropriated for the supply of Heads, Subheads specified and in the amounts respectively specified in relation thereof, in the schedule to this Ordinance.

Passed and adopted by the Isabel Provincial Assembly this tenth day of March, 2005.

This printed impression has been carefully compared by me with the Ordinance passed by the Isabel Provincial Assembly and found by me to be correct copy of the said Ordinance.

## Mr. John Riumono Clerk Isabel Provincial Assembly

Assented by the Honourable Minister for Provincial Government and Constituency Development this twentieth day of June, 2005.

> Minister Ministery of Provincial Government and Constituency Development

246

[Legal Notice No. 69]

4 <sup>3</sup>

1

## SCHEDULE

# (SECTION 3)

# RECURRENT EXPENDITURE

# AUTHORISED EXPENDITURE

HEAD-S/HEAD	MINISTRY/DEPARTMENT	AMOUNT (\$)
6 - 1	Provincial Assembly	\$ 778,915
- 2	Office of the Premier	553,836
- 3	Ministry of Finance	507,406
- 4	Ministry of Agriculture	78,084
- 5	Ministry of Natural Resources	126,848
- 6	Ministry of Community Affairs	319,299
- 7	Ministry of Education	269,242
- 8	Ministry of Transport, Infrast.& Comm.	872,504
- 9	Ministry of Health & Medical Services	197,170
- 10	Dept. of Tourism, Business & Rural Dev.	61,760

#### TOTAL RECURRENT EXPENDITURE

\$3,765,066

CURRENT EXPENDITURE

**GRAND TOTAL** 

\$3,765,066

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government ع توريد

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Ltd.